

## KERALA STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD LIMITED (Incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956) Reg.Office: Vydyuthi Bhavanam, Pattom, Thiruvananthapuram-695 004, Kerala Website: www.kseb.in.CIN:U40100KL2011SGC027424

Phone: 2514280 / 2514276 / 2514451 Email: <u>hrdkseb@kseb.in</u>

#### Abstract

Industrial Training for Students- Registration through Online Portal - Sanctioned-Orders issued.

## Corporate Office (Human Resources Development Cell)

B.O (FTD) No :95 / 2021 (HRD.7/Industrial Training/20-21/312) dtd, Tvpm; 02 . 02.2021

Read: 1. Note No: HRD.7/Industrial Training/ Students/2020-2021/304 dated 11.01.2021 of the Chief Engineer (HRM).

2. Note No: HRD.7/Industrial Training/ Students/2020-2021/312 dated 22.01.2021 of the Chief Engineer (HRM). (Agenda 73/2/21).

### <u>ORDER</u>

KSEBL had authorized the HRD cell under the Office of Chief Engineer (HRM), KSEBL for imparting Industrial training to students of professional courses in various wings of KSEBL namely Transmission, Generation and Distribution. Place of training is given in due consideration of their knowledge acquired as per the Syllabus of their Semesters. The Industrial Training is given to the ITI, Diploma B Tech and M Tech Students. In addition to the Industrial Training KSEBL is giving guidance to complete the Projects of Students mandatory as per the Curriculum. Also several requests are coming at the Office of the Chief Engineer (HRM) with respect to the training at Legal wing of KSEBL.

Amidst Covid 19, the facility for the Industrial Training was suspended as it was detrimental for KSEBL employees as well as Students. Now the APJ Abdul Kalam Technical University and Directorate of Technical Education has accorded sanction to open the campus for final year students, lots of enquiries are coming from students and parents regarding the starting of Industrial Training at KSEBL.

The Registration process is done through the KSEBL site <u>www.kseb.in</u> page in the portal Industrial training. The students are required to register and to upload their bonafide certificate from College Authorities. Certificate will be verified by the HRD Cell and after payment approval is given. After the procedure students can directly go to their respective training station and complete their training and obtain certificate from the training station. The maximum number of students at a particular period is limited to 5 numbers. Fee structure for ITI, Diploma, B Tech, M Tech students had already been approved by the Board as Rs.500/-, Rs.1000/-, Rs.1500/- and Rs.2000/plus applicable GST for a student for 5 days. As such Industrial training is not offered for Law Courses (LLB/LLM). The Chairman & Managing Director, KSEBL had approved the proposal for the industrial training placed as per note read as 1<sup>st</sup> above and directed to place the matter before the Full Time Directors, KSEBL.

Having considered the read 2 above, the Full Time Directors in the meeting held on 28.01.2021,

Resolved to accord sanction to the Chief Engineer (HRM) to commence the Industrial Training facilities to the professional students studying in ITI, Polytechnics and Engineering Colleges by lat week of January 2021.

Further resolved to include the Industrial training for Law Students (LLB/LLM) also at the nominal fee applicable to the B.Tech students (Rs.1500+ applicable GST)

Further resolved to authorize the Chief Engineer (IT, CR and CAPS) to reinstall the website under proper checking and include Industrial Training program for LLB/LLM students.

Orders are issued accordingly.

By order of the Full Time Directors

# Sd/-LEKHA G COMPANYSECRETARY (In Charge)

То

The Chief Engineer (HRM) The Chief Engineer (IT, CR & CAPS) The LA&DEO, KSEBL.

#### Copy to:

TA to Chairman & Managing Director/TA to Director (D&IT)/TA to Director (CP, GE, SCM&Safety)/TA to Director (T&SO)/TA to Director (Gen-Civil & HRM)/PA to Director (Finance)/FCA to Company Secretary/Library/ Stock file.

Forwarded By Order

Assistant Executive Engineer - HRD Cell